It was assumed that the employer’s LSA arrangements would remain as outlined in Section 3, and that the level of benefits
in respect of such, would remain unchanged, with the exception of allowing for inflationary adjustments.

64

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

13. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The assumptions which tend to have the greatest impact on the results are:
(i) the general earnings inflation rate assumption;
(ii) the discount rate assumption;
(iii) the average retirement age of employees; and
(iv) assumed service termination rates.

The DBO at this valuation was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) a one percentage point increase and decrease in the assumed general earnings inflation rate;
(ii) a one percentage point increase and decrease in the assumed discount rate;
(iii) a two-year increase and decrease in the assumed average retirement age of eligible employees; and
(iv) a two-fold increase and a 50% decrease in the assumed rates of termination of service.

Sensitivity analysis on the DBO

Assumptions Change Liability % Change
Central assumptions 2 372 000
General earnings inflation rate +1% 2 518 000 6%

-1% 2 238 000 -6%
Discount rate +1% 2 239 000 -6%

-1% 2 520 000 6%
Average retirement age +2 yrs 2 456 000 4%

-2 yrs 2 096 000 -12%
Withdrawal rates x2 1 860 000 -22%

x0,5 2 726 000 15%

The table above indicates, for example, that if the earnings inflation rate is one percentage point greater than the long-term
assumption made, the DBO will be 6% higher than the results shown in Section 6.

Sensitivity analysis on current service and interest costs for year ending 30/06/2024

Assumption Change Current-
service cost

Interest cost Total % Change

Central assumptions 252 000 236 000 488 000
  General earningsinflation rate +1% 272 000 251 000 523 000 7%

-1% 234 000 222 000 456 000 -7%
Discount rate +1% 236 000 241 000 477 000 -2%

-1% 270 000 229 000 499 000 2%
Average retirement age +2yrs 258 000 244 000 502 000 3%

-2yrs 232 000 209 000 441 000 -10%
Withdrawal rates x2 177 000 180 000 357 000 -27%

x0.5 309 000 274 000 583 000 19%

2 240 000 2 086 000 4 326 000

Sensitivity analysis on current service and interest costs for year ending 30/06/2025

Assumption Change Current-
service cost

Interest cost Total % Change

Central assumptions - 247 000 247 000 494 000 -
  General earningsinflation rate +1% 266 000 263 000 529 000 7%

-1% 229 000 231 000 460 000 -7%
Discount rate +1% 231 000 252 000 483 000 -2%

-1% 264 000 240 000 504 000 2%

65

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

13. Employee benefit obligations (continued)
Average retirement age +2 yrs 253 000 256 000 509 000 3%

-2 yrs 226 000 217 000 443 000 -10%
Withdrawal rates x2 174 000 189 000 363 000 -27%

x0.5 300 000 287 000 587 000 19%

- - -

66

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

14. Unspent conditional grants and receipts

Unspent conditional grants and receipts comprises of:

Unspent conditional grants and receipts
Municipal Infrastructure Grant - MIG 8 928 870 31 957 712
Housing Grant 66 792 66 792
Regional bulk infrastructure grant - RBIG - 46 372 372
Disaster Management Grant 1 436 1 436
Energy Effieciency Grant 5 017 5 017

9 002 115 78 403 329

Movement during the period

Balance at the beginning of the period 78 403 329 75 666 063
Additions during the period 94 520 000 96 173 000
Income recognition during the period (163 921 214) (93 435 734)

9 002 115 78 403 329

The nature and extent of government grants recognised in the annual financial statements are an indication of other forms
of government assistance from which the municipality has directly benefited;

See note 24 for reconciliation of grants from National/Provincial Government.

67

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

15. Provisions

Reconciliation of provisions - 2024

Opening
Balance

Interest Change in
discount

factor

Total

Environmental rehabilitation 4 061 024 413 667 (44 839) 4 429 852

[…]

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

38. Related parties (continued)
Mr F SEBELEGO 336 370 40 800 3 638 7 048 387 856
Mr J SLINGER 262 106 40 800 2 625 5 536 311 067
Mr MG NGESI - - 26 2 551 2 577
Mr N PRINCE - - 26 2 551 2 577
Mr RC LESSING - - 26 2 551 2 577
Mr S VUKEYA 224 792 40 800 2 625 - 268 217
Mrs GD BURGER 262 106 27 200 2 411 5 537 297 254
Mrs RV HAAI 346 536 40 800 3 405 7 238 397 979
Ms R LOSPER - - 81 8 061 8 142
Ms SG EDWARDS 80 459 - 40 4 261 84 760
Mr GL TETEME 127 545 20 400 1 377 - 149 322

4 189 838 442 000 42 821 121 354 4 796 013

Councillors of the municipality did not have any outstanding debtor balances in terms of municipal service chrages as at year ended 30 June 2024.

82

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

39. Prior period errors

Statement of Financial Position
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Assets

Current Assets

Inventories 2 4 617 511 (1 604 665) - 3 012 846 [13]

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 3 14 157 784 (3 069 665) - 11 088 119 [11]

VAT receivable 4 14 457 945 107 959 - 14 565 904 [12]

Receivables from exchange transactions 5 29 354 522 2 924 048 - 32 278 570 [11]

Cash and cash equivalents 6 79 756 099 - - 79 756 099

142 343 861 (1 642 323) - 140 701 538

Non-Current Assets

Investment property 7 28 727 247 40 173 - 28 767 420 [10]

Property, plant and equipment 8 423 159 351 (180 692) - 422 978 659 [10]

Intangible assets 9 1 353 669 - - 1 353 669

Heritage assets 10 1 151 058 - - 1 151 058

454 391 325 (140 519) - 454 250 806

Total Assets 596 735 186 (1 782 842) - 594 952 344

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Payables from exchange transactions 11 72 250 260 (1 650 646) - 70 599 614 5]

Consumer deposits 12 1 509 472 - - 1 509 472

Employee benefit obligation 13 425 000 - - 425 000

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 14 78 403 329 - - 78 403 329

152 588 061 (1 650 646) - 150 937 415

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefit obligation 13 1 825 000 - - 1 825 000

Provisions 15 4 061 024 - - 4 061 024

5 886 024 - - 5 886 024

Total Liabilities 158 474 085 (1 650 646) - 156 823 439

Net Assets 438 261 101 (132 196) - 438 128 905

Accumulated surplus 438 261 101 (132 194) - 438 128 907

83

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

39. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Revenue

Revenue from exchange transactions

Service charges 17 47 722 484 (664 817) - 47 057 667 [16]

Rental of facilities and equipment 18 149 053 - - 149 053

Licences and permits 427 941 - - 427 941

Other income 21 201 802 - - 201 802

Interest on outstanding debtors and investment 20 9 032 116 (295 160) - 8 736 956 [16]

Total revenue from exchange transactions 57 533 396 (959 977) - 56 573 419

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Taxation revenue

Property rates 22 14 765 729 (252 872) - 14 512 857 [16]

Interest on outstanding receivables 1 086 379 - - 1 086 379

Transfer revenue

Government grants & subsidies 24 93 435 734 - - 93 435 734

Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 4 836 - - 4 836

Total revenue from non-exchange transactions 109 292 678 (252 872) - 109 039 806

Total revenue 16 166 826 074 (1 212 849) - 165 613 225

Expenditure

Employee related costs 26 (41 440 040) 201 961 (177 445) (41 415 524) [1]

Remuneration of councillors 27 (4 718 363) 3 897 - (4 714 466) [7]

Depreciation,amortisation and impairment 28 (16 198 337) - - (16 198 337) [10]

Finance costs 29 (3 226 095) (67 066) - (3 293 161) [9]

Bad debts written off 30 (3 745 433) 32 445 - (3 712 988) [11]

Debt Impairment (5 603 699) 8 206 424 - 2 602 725 [17]

Bulk purchases 31 (24 351 857) - - (24 351 857)

Contracted services 32 (18 456 073) (283 920) 2 209 782 (16 530 211) [12]

General Expenses 33 (14 582 831) 350 993 (2 212 479) (16 444 317) [1] &[12]

Total expenditure (132 322 728) 8 444 734 (180 142) (124 058 136)

Operating (deficit) surplus 35 34 503 346 7 231 885 (180 142) 41 555 089

Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (1 535 427) (175 325) - (1 710 752) [10]

Fair value adjustment (290 580) 581 160 - 290 580 [10]

Actuarial losses 13 283 846 - - 283 846

(1 542 161) 405 835 - (1 136 326)

Surplus for the period 32 961 185 7 637 720 - 40 418 763

Attributable to:

Commitments 166 633 184 (20 323 376) - 146 309 808 2

Contingencies - 200 000 - 200 000 4

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure 9 083 189 (4 512 406) 4 570 783 6

Water losses 1 968 161 (178 711) 1 789 450 15

Unauthorized expenditure 264 474 262 432 406 631 - 696 880 893 3

Irregular Expenditure 112 469 369 308 937 - 112 778 306 8

MFMA Disclosure - Pension and medical aid deduction 3 747 845 (2 383 052) - 1 364 793 14

558 376 010 405 518 023 - 963 894 033

* See Note 39

84

Kgatelopele Local Municipality (Registration number NC086)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) 2024 2023

Restated*

39. Prior period errors (continued)

[1] Travel allowance for senior manager (technical department) and other municipal officials was errorneously  classified as
reimbursement travel claim under general expenses. This was subsequentely corrected by reclassfying the vote for travel
allowance to employee related costs, however inclusive in the vote for travel allowance was reimbursement travel claim